May 9, 2000

David H. Johnson

6223 Avenida Ganso

Goleta, California  93117

Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-00-090
Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS

1.  After you retire from the City of Santa Barbara as Public Works Director, can you accept employment with an engineering firm which contracts with the City?

2.  Is there a period of time that must pass following your retirement before you can accept a position with a firm which contracts with the City?

3.  Would you be able to work on new City projects for which contracts were issued after you left employment with the City?

4.  Are there any specific prohibitions that would preclude you from working for an engineering firm that contracts with the City? 

CONCLUSION
The Act’s “revolving door” provisions, which prohibit a former public official from taking part in certain proceedings in which the official participated while in government service and which prohibit a former public official from appearing before or communicating with his or her former agency for one year, apply only to “state administrative officials” or to designated employees of “state administrative agencies.”  (Sections 87400-87406.)

In your capacity as a city employee, you are a public official of a local governmental agency.  Therefore, the revolving door provisions of the Act do not apply to you.  However, you may wish to consult with the City of Santa Barbara to ascertain if the city has a local ordinance regarding revolving door provisions for former employees. 

FACTS
For the past 27 years, you have been employed by the City of Santa Barbara, serving as City Engineer and for the last 17 years as Public Works Director.  You are planning your retirement from the City and are considering options for employment.  While working for the City, you would not pursue any employment opportunities that could be influenced by your present position nor would you accept a position in the future which necessitated your  involvement with any City project which fell within the scope of your responsibilities while you served as Public Works Director. 
ANALYSIS

The Act’s “revolving door” provisions, which prohibit a former public official from taking part in certain proceedings in which the official participated while in government service and which prohibit a former public official from appearing before or communicating with his or her former agency for one year, apply only to “state administrative officials” or to designated employees of “state administrative agencies.”  (Sections 87400-87406; Moore Advice Letter,   No. I-99-051.)

Please note, however, that our advice is limited to the Act.  You may wish to contact the Attorney General’s Office with respect to other provisions of law, such as the law governing incompatible public offices and Government Code Section 1090. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistant General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 





